

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

**Chapter 11
Case No. 12-51502-659
(Jointly Administered)**

**Hearing Date (if granted):
March 19, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.
(prevailing Central Time)**

**Hearing Location:
Courtroom 7 North**

ROBIN LAND COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

STB VENTURES, INC.,

Defendant,

**ARCH COAL, INC., ARK LAND COMPANY,
and ARK LAND KH, INC.,**

Intervenor-Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 12-04355-659

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY MOTION OF ARCH COAL, INC.,
ARK LAND COMPANY, AND ARK LAND KH, INC.
TO "DISMISS" PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON
THE PLEADINGS AND FOR AN EXPEDITED HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Robin Land’s Rule 12(c) Motion Is Procedurally Proper	7
II. Robin Land’s Motion Would Be Proper Even If Arch’s Reading of Rule 12(c) Were Correct (Which It Plainly Is Not)	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Benkovitch v. eMed Monitoring,</u> No. 04 C 4393, 2004 WL 2980640 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2004)	9
<u>Doe v. United States,</u> 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>Edelman v. Locker,</u> 6 F.R.D. 272 (E.D. Pa. 1946).....	12, 13
<u>Johnson v. Dodson Pub. Sch., Dist. No. 2-A(C),</u> 463 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Mont. 2006).....	8
<u>Marathon Petroleum Co. LP v. Future Fuels of Am., LLC,</u> No. 10-14068, 2011 WL 6217413 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2011)	9
<u>McGee v. Gerstenberg & Co., Inc.,</u> No. 84 C. 9778, 1986 WL 4183 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 1986)	8
<u>PlaNet Prod. v. Shank,</u> 119 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 1997)	14
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Spradling Home Inspections, LLC,</u> No. 4:10-CV-01887NAB, 2011 WL 4056042 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 13, 2011).....	10, 11
<u>Strigliabotti v. Franklin Res., Inc.,</u> 398 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	1, 8
<u>Toshiba Corp. v. Am. Media Int’l, LLC,</u> No. 12-CV-800 (DLC), 2012 WL 3822759 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2012).....	9

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 365.....	3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

PAGE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2012) 13
